MESA COUNTY VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT 51

Board of Education Resolution 21/22: 72 Presented: 03/15/2022

MIDDLE SCHOOL FEE SCHEDULE

All fees for classroom supplies are mandatory.
All fees for extracurricular activities are mandatory, for participants.
The District accepts $10 donations to cover the cost of instructional supplies.

» Mandatory fees assessed for curricular activities must be waived for indigent students. Indigent students are those considered eligible for free and reduced lunch. Students must
apply for fee exemption status. At the District's option, mandatory fees that are assessed as a condition of participation in an extracurrciular or interscholastic activity may be waived

for indigent students.

« All mandatory and voluntary fees shall be waived for students in out-of-home placement (e.g., foster care, adjudication, etc.).

+ Field trip expenses are charged based on actual cost on a per trip basis. Costs of trips and camps associated with extracurricular activities can be charged on actual cost as
determined on a per trip basis.

+ Assemblies are charged on a per assembly basis.

* Club Dues - dues, shirts, and travel fees vary and are charged on a per club basis.

Voluntary or Activity from which student will be
Applicable School Fee Type Fee Amount Fee Purpose and how it was derived Yy excluded or item that will not be available
Mandatory Fee . . .
to student, if fee is not paid
To cover a portion of the cost of materials that are L .
expendable and consumable and/or items students will The required items and/or materials or a
All Middle, except | All Middle School $42.00 per b . . . . comparable alternative will be provided.
. retain after the class, including and not limited to art Mandatory .
Gateway Grades Fee academic year . . Students will not be excluded from the class or
supplies, computer and technology supplies, planners, o . .
. . classroom activities, if the fee is unpaid.
and science lab supplies.
All Middle Instrument rental $75.00 To coyerg portion of the cost of providing Mandatory In order to rent schogl district instruments,
musical instrument rentals to students. students are required to pay the fee.
All Middle, except Choir,Orchestra $15.00 each To cover a portion of the cost of Mandator In order to obtain a shirt, students are
Gateway Band shirts ' shirts that students will retain. y required to pay the fee.
To cover a p.ort|on.of the cost of PE uniforms In order to participate in PE, students must
. . students will retain at the end of the class. , .
All Middle PE uniform Actual cost o . ; Mandatory have a uniform. Students are required to
Specific requirements of the uniforms for PE av the fee to obtain a uniform
are set by each Middle School separately. pay ’
To cover a portion of the cost of instructional The required items and/or materials or a
. Instructional supplies for students including materials comparable alternative will be provided.
All Middle Supplies Fee $10.00 that are expendable and consumable and/or Voluntary Students will not be excluded from the class
items students will retain after the class. or classroom activities, if the fee is unpaid.
To cover a portion of the cost of providing the Outdoor
All Middle - OWL - Outdoor $150.00 Wilderness Lab opportunity to students, including Mandator In order to participate in the OWL Program,
6th-grade Wilderness Lab ' transporation, food, and instructional expendable y students are required to pay the fee.
items.
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Voluntary or

Activity from which student will be

Applicable School Fee Type Fee Amount Fee Purpose and how it was derived excluded or item that will not be available
Mandatory Fee . . .
to student, if fee is not paid
Athletics 7th & 8th grade, To cover a portion Of.the cost of providing athletic Fee is mandatory for In order to participate in athletic programs,
. $70.00 opportunities to students. students who choose .
(extra-curricular) Per Sport . students are required to pay the fee.
to participate.
To cover a portion of the cost of materials -cr:giwrzqrggfedalffer:nsazcg/\?vrilIn;)aeterrlgi/si dc;r da
Gateway PE course fee $20.00 that are expendable and consumable and/or Mandatory P ) P '
) . . Students will not be excluded from the class or
items students will retain after the class. o . :
classroom activities, if the fee is unpaid.
The required items and/or materials or a
To cover a portion of the cost of items comparable alternative will be provided.
Gateway Planner fee $3.00 students will retain after the class. Mandatory Students will not be excluded from the class
or classroom activities, if the fee is unpaid.
To cover a portion of the cost of materials that The required items a.nd/ot materlal§ ora
Gateway Language Arts . comparable alternative will be provided.
$6.00 are expendable and consumable and/or items Mandatory .
7th Grade workbook fee . . Students will not be excluded from the class
students will retain after the class. . . .
or classroom activities, if the fee is unpaid.
Grand River To supplement a portion of the actual costs of The required items 6‘.”"’07 matenalg or
. . o . o a comparable alternative will be provided.
Academy Science Lab fee $10.00 providing materials including and not limited to Mandatory .
. . . . . Students will not be excluded from the class
Middle School laboratory supplies and dissection specimens. o , )
or classroom activities, if fee is unpaid.
; - Fee is mandatory for . .
All Middle Yearbook $20.00 - $28.00 To cover a portion of the cost of providing a students choosing 1o To obtain a yearbook, students are required

yearbook to students. Fee varies by middle school.

purchase a yearbook.

to pay the fee.
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